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RETURN OF THE SICK AT LITITZ HOSPITAL,
AUGUST 23, 1778.

BY JOHN W. JORDAN.

In the PENNA. MAG., Vol. xx, No. 2, pp. 137, we
printed an article on "The Military Hospitals at Bethle-
hem and Lititz during the Revolution." The hospital at
Lititz was open from December 19, 1777, to August 28,
1778, Dr. Francis Alison, Jr., being the senior surgeon in
charge. Through the courtesy of Dr. Gaillard Hunt,
Chief of the Manuscript Division, Library of Congress,
we are enabled to give a list of the patients on the date
they were transferred to the hospitals at Lancaster and
the Yellow Springs.

"A List of Mens Names remaining in the Gen1 Hospital
at Letitz in Brigades, Reg*., Compys. &c, August 23d

1778."
Wayne's Brigade.

Alex. Creighton,
George Filson,
William Rule,
James McKenney,
Sadler Roach,

John Gregor,
Patrick Robinson,
Alex. Hannah,
James Cummins,

Abraham Levi,
William Woodford,
John Andrews,
Joseph West,

1st Penna.,
do

2d do
8th do
4th do

Capt. Wilson,
do

Capt. Piercy,
Capt. Finley,
Capt. Fishburn.

Conway's Brigade.
3d Penna., Capt. Reece,
9th do Capt. Anderson,
9th do Capt. Irwin,
12th do Capt. Byrd.

Scott's Brigade.
8th Virginia, Capt. Steed,

do do
12th do Capt. Casey,
16th do Capt. West.
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Woodford's Brigade.

James O'Bryan,
John Unctean,
Chas Shields,
Timothy Conner,
Aaron Oseley,
James Morris,
Felix Tool,
Jam8 Winford,
Wm Manning,
Henry Gloss.

John Moore,
James Martin,
Will111 Gass.

Willis Smith,
Gerrard Craig,
Isaac Griffin,
John Evans,
John Frankum,

Ambrose Hines,
William Boswell,
Jonathan Pardee,

John McCormac,
Mark Welch,

11th Virginia,
13th Penna.,
15th Virginia,

do
do

Col. Jackson,
do
do

Col. Prentice,
do

Capt.
Capt.
Capt.
Capt.
Capt.
Capt.
Capt.

Capt.

Muhleriberg's Brigade.

1st Virg. State,
13th Virginia,

do

Capt.
Capt.
Capt.

McIntosh's Brigade.
6th N. Carolina,

do
10th do
3d do
6th do

, Capt.
Capt.
Capt.
Capt.
Capt.

Varnum's Brigade.
Col. Chandler,
Col. Angel,
Col. Chandler,

Capt.
Capt.
Capt.

Smallwood's Brigade.
4th Maryland,
7th do

Capt.
Capt.

Potterfield,
Scott,
Wells,
Hull,
Harris,
Doliver,
Jones,

do
Shamway,
do.

Ewell,
Sullivan,
Steel.

Williams,
Dougherty,
Gregory,
Williamson
Taylor.

Ryse,
Tew,
Smith.

Burgess,
Randle.

Maxwell's Brigade.
William Sutton, 2d Jersey, Capt. Lucey,
John Syren, 5th do Capt. Britten.
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Virgil Poe,
James Anderson,
Wm Knight,
Joel Harlow,

Weeden's Brigade.
2d Virginia Capt. Upshaw,
6th do Capt. Fox,

10th do Capt. Woodson,
14th do Capt. Marks.

Patterson's Brigade.
Stephen Remington, Col. Bradley, Capt. Santford,
Joseph Lawrence, Col. Tupper, Capt. White.

Humpton's Brigade.

Henry Pencil,
John Hargin,
Barney Cox,
John McSorly,
Wm Campbell,
Josh. McCawley,
Joshua Dutton,
Gashua Busheard,

5th Penna.
do

6th do
7th do

11th do
do

Col. Handley,
Col. Hartley,

Hermenius Thornton,Col. Proctor,
Cha8 Steward,
Patrick Turner,
Wm Tarbox,
David Hall,

John Cochlin,
Mark Wood,
Francis Millner,
Math. Wingfield,
Mich1 Trainer,
John Carner,

Henry Otto,
Yost Needle,
Henry Shank,

Col. Patton,
Col. Moiland,
Col. Wesser,
Col. Swift,

Invalid.
Col. Swift,

do
do
do

Col. Hazen
6th Penna.

Capt. Church,
Capt. Potts,
Capt. McGowan,
Capt. Bush,
Capt. Scull,
Capt. Dawson.

do
Capt. Stroud,
Capt. Proctor,
Capt. Baker,
Capt. Craig,
Capt. Dicks,
Capt. Woodbridge.

Capt. Woodbridge,
do
do
do

Capt. White,
Capt. Mouser.

Prisoners of War.
Col. Prentice

do
do

Capt. Shamway
do
do

FRA. ALISON, JuNr

SenT Surg.
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NOTES AND QUERIES.
motes*

ROUTE FROM PHILADELPHIA TO PITTSBURGH, IN 1828.—

From Philadelphia to
Schuylkill

Columbus
Buck
Adm. Warren
Downing's town
Cross Keys
Waggon
Conestoga bridge
Lancaster
Snider's
Paydon's
Nicholas's
Elizabeth town
Three crowns
Sweetarra
Middletown
Flora's
Black horse
Chamber's
Harrisburg
Patterson's
Another tavern
Walker's
Carlisle
Mount rock
The Turk
Shippensburg
Black horse
Strasburg
Geo. Skinner's

2
3
6
12
10
8
13
10
2
4
4
4
5
2
5
1
1
2
3
3
2
5
4
6
7
3
11
4
6
3

2
5
11
23
33
41
54
64
66
70
74
78
83
85
90
91
92
94
97
100
102
107
111
117
124
127
138
142
148
151

Ramsay's 5
Koyle's 2
Samison's 1
Burd's at Littleton 4
Wild's 9
John Skinner's 2
Beamer's at Juniata 8
Morgan's 3
Balentine's 4
Hartley's 1
Bedford 6
M'Gaughey's 2
Bonnet's 2
Anderson's 6
Ryan's 2
Miller's 5
Stotler's 3
Stoney creek 10
Bridge's 2
Penrod's 3
Well's 5
Glenn's 6
Ligonier 5
Read's 10
Baldridges 4
Greensburg 5
Walthower's 8
Meyer's at Turtle

creek 11
M'Nier's 5
Pittsburg 7

156
158
159
163
172
174
182
185
189
190
196
198
200
205
207
212
215
225
227
230
235
241
246
256
260
265
273

284
289
296

There are five Ridges to pass upon this road:
I. The Kittochtinny hills, three in number, a short distance beyond

Strasburg.
II. Sideling hill, just beyond Wild's tavern, and is seven miles across.

III. The Allegheny hills; these are about fifteen miles across.
IV. The Laurel ridge, about six miles across.
V. The Chestnut ridge, beyond Fort Ligonier.

There are three roads leading from Lancaster to Carlisle:
I. By way of York town, which is the post road crossing Susquehanna

at Anderson's ferry.
II. By Rankin's ferry, said to be the shortest.

III. By Middletown, the route in this table.
If a traveller on the last mentioned road has no wish to call at Harris-

burg, he can, by crossing Susquehanna River at Chamber's ferry, save
two miles.

From Mount Rock to Shippensburg, fourteen miles, there is no run
of water across the high road.




