RETURN OF THE SICK AT LITITZ HOSPITAL, AUGUST 23, 1778.

BY JOHN W. JORDAN.

In the Penna. Mag., Vol. xx, No. 2, pp. 137, we printed an article on "The Military Hospitals at Bethlehem and Lititz during the Revolution." The hospital at Lititz was open from December 19, 1777, to August 28, 1778, Dr. Francis Alison, Jr., being the senior surgeon in charge. Through the courtesy of Dr. Gaillard Hunt, Chief of the Manuscript Division, Library of Congress, we are enabled to give a list of the patients on the date they were transferred to the hospitals at Lancaster and the Yellow Springs.

"A List of Mens Names remaining in the Gen¹ Hospital at Letitz in Brigades, Reg^t., Comp^{ys}. &c., August 23^d 1778."

Wayne's Brigade.

Alex. Creighton,	1st F	enna.,	Capt. Wilson,
George Filson,		do	do
William Rule,	2^{d}	do	Capt. Piercy,
James McKenney,	8^{th}	do	Capt. Finley,
Sadler Roach,	$4^{ m th}$	do	Capt. Fishburn

Conway's Brigade.

John Gregor,	3ª P	enna.,	Capt. Reece,
Patrick Robinson,	9^{th}	do	Capt. Anderson,
Alex. Hannah,	9^{th}	do	Capt. Irwin,
James Cummins,	$12^{ m th}$	do	Capt. Byrd.

Scott's Brigade.

Abraham Levi,	8^{th}	Virginia,	Capt. Steed,
William Woodford,		do	do
John Andrews,	12^{th}	do	Capt. Casey,
Joseph West,	16^{th}	do	Capt. West.

Woodford's Brigade.

James O'Bryan,	11 th Virginia,	Capt. Potterfield,
John Unctean,	13th Penna.,	Capt. Scott,
Cha ^s Shields,	15 th Virginia,	Capt. Wells,
Timothy Conner,	do	Capt. Hull,
Aaron Oseley,	do	Capt. Harris,
James Morris,	Col. Jackson,	Capt. Doliver,
Felix Tool,	do	Capt. Jones,
Jam ^s Winford,	do	do
W ^m Manning,	Col. Prentice,	Capt. Shamway,
Henry Gloss.	do	do.

$Muhlenberg's\ Brigade.$

John Moore,	1 st Virg. State,	Capt. Ewell,
James Martin,	13th Virginia,	Capt. Sullivan,
Will ^m Gass.	do	Capt. Steel.

M°Intosh's Brigade.

Willis Smith,	6^{th} N.	Carolina,	Capt. Williams,
Gerrard Craig,		do	Capt. Dougherty,
Isaac Griffin,	10^{th}	do	Capt. Gregory,
John Evans,	3^{d}	do	Capt. Williamson,
John Frankum,	$6^{ m th}$	do	Capt. Taylor.

Varnum's Brigade.

Ambrose Hines,	Col. Chandler,	Capt. Ryse,
William Boswell,	Col. Angel,	Capt. Tew,
Jonathan Pardee,	Col. Chandler,	Capt. Smith.

$Smallwood \'s\ Brigade.$

John McCormac,	$4^{ m th}$	Maryland,	Capt. Burgess,
Mark Welch,	7^{th}	do	Capt. Randle.

Maxwell's Brigade.

William Sutton,	2^{d} Jersey,	Capt. Lucey,
John Syren,	$5^{ m th}$ do	Capt. Britten.

Weeden's Brigade.

Virgil Poe,	2^{d}	Virginia	Capt. Upshaw,
James Anderson,	$6^{ m th}$	do	Capt. Fox,
W ^m Knight,	10^{th}	do	Capt. Woodson,
Joel Harlow,	$14^{ m th}$	do	Capt. Marks.

Patterson's Brigade.

Stephen Remington, Col. Bradley, Capt. Santford, Joseph Lawrence, Col. Tupper, Capt. White.

Humpton's Brigade.

Henry Pencil,	5 th Penn	a. Capt. Church,
John Hargin,	$\mathbf{d}\mathbf{c}$	Capt. Potts,
Barney Cox,	$6^{ m th}$ do	Capt. McGowan,
John McSorly,	$7^{ m th}$ do	Capt. Bush,
$\mathbf{W^{m}}$ Campbell,	11 th do	Capt. Scull,
Josh. McCawley,	do	Capt. Dawson.
Joshua Dutton,	Col. Han	dley, do
Gashua Busheard,	Col. Hart	ley, Capt. Stroud,
Hermenius Thornton	ı,Col. Proc	tor, Capt. Proctor,
Cha ^s Steward,	Col. Patt	on, Capt. Baker,
Patrick Turner,	Col. Moil	and, Capt. Craig,
$\mathbf{W}^{\mathbf{m}}$ Tarbox,	Col. Wess	ser, Capt. Dicks,
David Hall,	Col. Swift	t, Capt. Woodbridge.

Invalid.

John Cochlin,	Col. Swift,	Capt. Woodbridge,
Mark Wood,	do	do
Francis Millner,	do	do
Math. Wingfield,	do	do
Mich ¹ Trainer,	Col. Hazen	Capt. White,
John Carner,	6 th Penna.	Capt. Mouser.

Prisoners of War.

Henry Otto,	Col. Prentice	Capt. Shamway
Yost Needle,	do	do
Henry Shank,	do	do
•		Fra. Alison, Jun ^r

Fra. Alison, Jun^r Sen^r Surg.

NOTES AND QUERIES.

Motes.

ROUTE FROM PHILADELPHIA TO PITTSBURGH, IN 1828.-

			,,		
From Philadelphia to	1		Ramsay's	5	156
Schuylkill	2	2	Koyle's	2	158
Columbus	3	5	Samison's	1	159
Buck	6	11	Burd's at Littleton	4	163
Adm. Warren	12	23	Wild's	9	172
Downing's town	10	33	John Skinner's	2	174
Cross Keys	8	41	Beamer's at Juniata	2 8 3	182
Waggon	13	54	Morgan's		185
Conestoga bridge	10	64	Balentine's	4	189
Lancaster	2	66	Hartley's	1	190
Snider's	4	70	Bedford	6	196
Paydon's	4 4 5 2 5 1 1 2 3 3 2 5	74	M'Gaughey's	2 2	198
Nicholas's	4	78	Bonnet's	2	200
Elizabeth town	5	83	Anderson's	5 2 5 3	205
Three crowns	2	85	Ryan's	2	207
Sweetarra	5	90	Miller's	5	212
$\mathbf{Middletown}$	1	91	Stotler's		215
Flora's	1	92	Stoney creek	10	225
Black horse	2	94	Bridge's	2 3	227
Chamber's	3	97	Penrod's	3	230
Harrisburg	3	100		5	235
Patterson's	2	102		6	241
Another tavern		107		5	246
Walker's	4	111	Read's	10	256
Carlisle	6	117	Baldridges	4	260
Mount rock	7	124	Greensburg	5	265
The Turk	3	127		8	273
Shippensburg	11	138	Meyer's at Turtle		l
Black horse	4	142		11	284
Strasburg	6	148		5	289
Geo. Skinner's	3	151	Pittsburg	7	296
		l .	-		i

There are five Ridges to pass upon this road:

- I. The Kittochtinny hills, three in number, a short distance beyond Strasburg.

 - II. Sideling hill, just beyond Wild's tavern, and is seven miles across.

 III. The Allegheny hills; these are about fifteen miles across.

 IV. The Laurel ridge, about six miles across.

 V. The Chestnut ridge, beyond Fort Ligonier.

There are three roads leading from Lancaster to Carlisle:

- I. By way of York town, which is the post road crossing Susquehanna

at Anderson's ferry.

II. By Rankin's ferry, said to be the shortest.

III. By Middletown, the route in this table.

If a traveller on the last mentioned road has no wish to call at Harrisburg, he can, by crossing Susquehanna River at Chamber's ferry, save two miles.

From Mount Rock to Shippensburg, fourteen miles, there is no run of water across the high road.